MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Chapter 485.

Снар. 485

Resolve in favor of the fourth school district in Biddeford.

Resolved, That the fourth school district in Biddeford, at a legal Infavor of fourth meeting called for that purpose, shall have power to authorize the agent or agents of said district to borrow money on the credit of said district for the purpose of erecting school houses and purchasing land on which the same may stand; such loan shall be made for a term of time not exceeding six years, and shall be payable in equal annual installments.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 486.

Resolve to authorize the treasurer of state to invest a portion of the money now in the treasury in some safe and productive securities.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to in- Treasurer of state vest any portion of the money now in the treasury (not exceeding authorized to invest money in the sum of three hundred thousand dollars) in stock of the several productive securities. states of Maine, Massachusetts, or New York or in the stock of the government of the United States, in such amounts, and on such terms, as he shall judge will most promote the interest of this state; provided, such investments shall be made on or before the first day of May in the year eighteen hundred and forty-seven and not afterwards.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 27, for 1846.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, towns and plantations, hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

H. D. McLELLAN, Chairman.

school district in Biddeford,